

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF CLAIMS**

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF
MICHIGAN, on behalf of itself, its
physicians and staff, and its patients;
and SARAH WALLETT, M.D., M.P.H.,
FACOG, on her own behalf and on
behalf of her patients,

Plaintiffs,

v

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE
STATE OF MICHIGAN, in her official
capacity,

Defendant.

_____ /

John J. Bursch (P57679)
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street NW, Street 600
Washington, DC 20001
(616) 450-4235
jbursch@ADFlegal.org

Michael F. Smith (P49472)
The Smith Appellate Law Firm
1717 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Suite 1025
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 454-2860
smith@smithpllc.com

Rachael M. Roseman (P78917)
Jonathan B. Koch (P80408)
Smith Haughey Rice & Roegge
100 Monroe Center NW
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(616) 458-3620
roseman@shrr.com
jkoch@shrr.com

*Counsel for Amici Right to Life of Michigan and
Michigan Catholic Conference*

Case No. 22-000044-MM

Hon. Elizabeth L. Gleicher

**Proposed Amici Curiae Brief of
Right to Life of Michigan and the
Michigan Catholic Conference
(1) in support of dismissal for lack
of jurisdiction, (2) for recusal, and
(3), if necessary, a briefing
schedule**

**THIS CASE INVOLVES A CLAIM
THAT A MICHIGAN STATUTE IS
UNCONSTITUTIONAL**

Fadwa A. Hammoud
Heather S. Meingast
Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 30736
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 335-7659
MeingastH@michigan.gov

Counsel for the Attorney General

Deborah LaBelle (P31595)
221 N. Main St., Suite 300
Ann Arbor, MI 48104
(734) 996-5620
deblabelle@aol.com

Mark Brewer (P35661)
17000 W. 10 Mile Road
Southfield, MI 48075
(248) 483-5000
mbrewer@goodmanacker.com

Counsel for Planned Parenthood

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... iv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST v

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. This Court should dismiss this case for lack of jurisdiction..... 5

II. The presiding judge should recuse herself..... 9

III. At a minimum, this Court should set a briefing schedule for amici to file a
motion to intervene and a motion to recuse..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anway v Grand Rapids Railway Company</i> , 211 Mich 592; 179 NW 350 (1920).....	5, 7, 8
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors v Director of Consumer & Industry Services</i> , 472 Mich 117; 693 NW2d 374 (2005).....	5, 7
<i>Caperton v Massey</i> , 556 US 868 (2009)	9, 10
<i>Carducci v Regan</i> , 714 F2d 171 (CA DC, 1983).....	7
<i>Citizens for Protection of Marriage v Board of State Canvassers</i> , 263 Mich App 487; 688 NW2d 538 (2004)	7
<i>Department of Social Services v Emmanuel Baptist Preschool</i> , 434 Mich 380; 455 NW2d 1 (1990).....	8
<i>Doe v Department of Social Services</i> , 439 Mich 650; 487 NW2d 166 (1992).....	9
<i>In re House of Representatives Request for Advisory Opinion Regarding Constitutionality of 2018 PA 368 & 369</i> , 505 Mich 884; 936 NW2d 241, 243 (2019).....	5, 6, 7, 12
<i>In re Independent Citizens Redistricting Commission for State Legislative and Congressional District’s Duty to Redraw Districts by November 1, 2021</i> , 507 Mich 1025; 961 NW2d 211 (2021).....	8
<i>Lansing Schools Education Association v Lansing Board of Education</i> , 487 Mich 349; 792 NW2d 686 (2010).....	5
<i>League of Women Voters v Secretary of State</i> , 506 Mich 905; 948 NW2d 70 (2020).....	5
<i>Lord v Veazie</i> , 49 US (8 How) 251 (1850)	6
<i>Mahaffey v Attorney General</i> , 222 Mich App 325; 564 NW2d 104 (1997)	3, 9
<i>Moore v Charlotte-Mecklenburg Board of Education</i> , 402 US 47 (1971)	6

<i>People v Bricker</i> , 389 Mich 524; 208 NW2d 172 (1973).....	3
<i>People v Richmond</i> , 486 Mich 29; 782 NW2d 187 (2010).....	5
<i>Roe v Wade</i> , 410 US 113 (1973)	1
<i>Thomas v Union Carbide Agriculture Products Company</i> , 473 US 568 (1985)	8
<i>Webster v Reproductive Health Services</i> , 492 US 490 (1989)	6
<i>Williams v Zbaraz</i> , 448 US 358 (1980)	6
<u>Statutes</u>	
MCR 2.003(C)(1)(b)	9
MCR 2.605.....	5
<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
Const 1963, art 5, § 8.....	1
Const 1963, art 6, § 1.....	5
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
ACLU of Michigan, <i>Federal Prisoner Almost Denied Reproductive Rights</i> , CIVIL LIBERTIES NEWSLETTER, Winter 2001.....	10
Dave Boucher, <i>Nessel cites own abortion, says AG’s office won’t defend Michigan in lawsuit</i> , Detroit Free Press (Apr 7, 2022), https://bit.ly/3vwxyl1	4
ICLE, <i>Contributor Directory</i>	10
Letter from Jerome W. Zimmer, Jr., Clerk of Michigan Court of Claims, to Counsel (Apr 14, 2022).....	10
Michigan Code of Judicial Conduct Canon 2A	9
UPI, <i>Judge strikes down parental consent law</i> (Aug. 5, 1992).....	9
